it was made.

Dated: January 9, 2013.

(Signed) PHILIP K.R. PASCALL (Signed) MARTIN R. ROWLEY

Chief Executive Officer President

On behalf of the Board of Directors

(Signed) CHRISTOPHER LEMON (Signed) SHARON LOUNG

Director Director

92

APPENDIX A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF
FIRST QUANTUM MINERALS LTD.

A-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2012 ..... A-3
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2011 ..... A-4
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 . . . . . A-5
Notes to Pro Forma Financial Statements ..... A-6

A-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As at September 30, 2012

(expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, other than share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

First
Quantum
9/30/2012

Inmet
9/30/2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments

9/30/2012 Ref

First
Quantum

Consolidated
pro forma
9/30/2012

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 374.9 1,181.7 (2,549.8) (a) 2,317.1
(25.0) (b)

2,475.0 (c)
30.3 (d)

490.0 (f)
340.0 (f)

Restricted cash ..... — 1.1 1.1
Trade and other receivables ..... 373.3 149.0 522.3
Inventories ..... 789.1 83.7 872.8
Other current assets and investments ..... 52.7 1,028.3 1,081.0

Total current assets ..... 1,590.0 2,443.8 760.5 4,794.3
Investments ..... 29.9 1,172.0 1,201.9
Property, Plant and Equipment ..... 4,508.1 2,298.3 6,806.4
Unallocated purchase price ..... — — 1,441.1 (e) 1,441.1
Promissory note receivable ..... 479.8 — 479.8
Other assets ..... 151.2 1.6 152.8

Total asssets ..... 6,759.0 5,915.7 2,201.6 14,876.3
Trade, taxes and other payables ..... 441.6 280.4 722.0
Current portion of debt ..... 40.7 — 2,475.0 (c) 2,515.7
Other current liabilities ..... 38.6 14.9 53.5

Total current liabilities ..... 520.9 295.3 2,475.0 3,291.2
Debt ..... 14.7 1,452.1 490.0 (f) 2,296.8

340.0 (f)
Provisions and other liabilities ..... 288.2 213.1 501.3
Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 263.8 83.5 347.3

Total liabilities ..... 1,087.6 2,044.0 3,305.0 6,436.6
Equity ..... —
Share capital ..... 1,924.8 1,625.9 (1,625.9) (g) 4,505.0

2,549.9 (a)
30.3 (d)

Retained earnings ..... 3,219.0 2,155.9 (2,155.9) (g) 3,194.0
(25.0) (b)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ..... (2.9) (123.2) 123.2 (g) (2.9)

Total equity attributable to shareholders ..... 5,140.9 3,658.6 (1,103.4) 7,696.1
Non-controlling interests ..... 530.5 213.1 — 743.6

Total equity ..... 5,671.4 3,871.7 (1,103.4) 8,439.7

Total liabilities and equity ..... 6,759.0 5,915.7 2,201.6 14,876.3

A-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, other than share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

First
Quantum
12/31/2011

Inmet
12/31/2011

Inmet
12/31/2011

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

First
Quantum

Consolidated
pro forma
12/31/2011

Canadian dollars U.S. dollars

Net sales ..... 2,583.5 848.3 858.5 3,442.0
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation) ..... (1,163.5) (327.1) (331.0) (1,494.5)

Depreciation ..... (112.0) (108.7) (110.0) (222.0)

[…]

Earnings before income taxes ..... 1,115.5 370.2 374.6 — 1,490.2
Income taxes ..... (460.7) (105.4) (106.7) (567.4)

Net earnings from continuing operations . . . 654.8 264.8 268.0 — 922.8
Income from discontinued operations (net of

tax) ..... — 83.4 84.4 84.4

Net earnings ..... 654.8 348.2 352.4 — 1,007.2

Net earnings attributable to:
Non-controlling interests ..... 125.9 — — 125.9
Shareholders of the Company ..... 528.9 348.2 352.4 — 881.3

Earnings per share
Basic ..... $1.18 $5.25 $5.30 $— (3) $1.57
Diluted ..... $1.18 $5.23 $5.29 $— (3) $1.56

A-4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012
(expressed in millions of U.S. dollars, other than share and per share amounts and where otherwise indicated)

First
Quantum
9/30/2012

Inmet
9/30/2012

Pro Forma
Adjustments Ref

First
Quantum

Consolidated
pro forma
9/30/2012

Net sales ..... 2,175.8 776.3 2,952.1
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation) ..... (1,251.0) (255.4) (1,506.4)

Depreciation ..... (118.8) (96.9) (215.7)

Gross profit ..... 806.0 424.0 — 1,230.0
Exploration ..... (36.3) (27.0) (63.3)
General and administrative ..... (55.6) (38.6) (94.2)
Other income (expenses) ..... 0.7 52.1 52.8
Settlement of RDC claims and sale of assets ..... 1,217.9 — 1,217.9

Operating profit ..... 1,932.7 410.5 — 2,343.2
Finance income ..... 17.2 — 17.2
Finance costs ..... (9.9) (7.4) (17.3)

Earnings before income taxes ..... 1,940.0 403.1 — 2,343.1
Income taxes ..... (277.3) (99.6) (376.9)

Net earnings from continuing operations ..... 1,662.7 303.5 — 1,966.2
Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) ..... — — —

Net earnings ..... 1,662.7 303.5 — 1,966.2

Net earnings attributable to:
Non-controlling interests ..... 76.5 (0.6) 75.9
Shareholders of the Company ..... 1,586.2 304.1 — 1,890.3

Earnings per share
Basic ..... $3.35 $4.38 $— (3) $3.20
Diluted ..... $3.33 $4.36 $— (3) $3.19

A-5

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared in connection with the proposed acquisition of Inmet by First
Quantum. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and give effect to the
acquisition by First Quantum. The pro forma statements do not contain all of the information required for financial statements and accordingly they